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(b) how many of them were brand-new planes and? how many were second‘-hand7.

The Deputy Minister of Communications (Shri Raj Bahad)^): (a)
None.

(b) Does not arise.

A ssiscance for Railway R ehabilita­
TION

504. Shri Siaraiifiradhar Das: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether any contracts for the supply of wagons as a part of the Indo-U.S. Technical Co-operation Programme, have been recently sighed;

(b)^the names of the Arms to which the contracts have been awarded;

(c) the total number of wagons to be supplied by these firms; and

(d) whether the contracts have been awarded in consultation with the Government of India?

th e Deputy Minister of RailWiiys and rfieansport (Shrl Alagesan): (a)
Yes.

(b) (i) Magor Car Corporation,
(U.S.).

(ii) ACF Industries (U.S.).
(ill) Metro Cammell (U.K.).
(iv) Simmering-Graz Pauker, A.C.

(Austria).
(c) 6300.
(d) Yee.

SiDIKO AT SATAYAMXnmHAGAR

505. Shri RajagopaU R«o: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to starred question No. 491 on the 3rd March
1955 and state; ’

(a) whether any part of the expenditure incurred on the construction of railway siding at Satyamurtinagar has been recovered from the Congress Organisatiofn;

(b) the volume of goods traffic handled at the new siding:

29 L.S.D,

(c> whether it is a fact that Gov-
emmeht have dtecided to let the siding stand permanently:

(d) if so, the monthly expenditure on the maintenance thereof;

(e) the volume of traffic handled at the siding after the termination of the Congress Session;

(f) the mliiimum volume of traffic normally considered necessary Itor providing a railway siding; and

(g) the cost of dismantling this siding?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (S*hH Alagesan): (a)
No, Sir.

(b) The siding was not open for goodfe traffic.

(c) No, Sir. Dismantlement has
/ already begun.

(d) Does not arise.
(e) Satyamurtinagar station was closed for traffic from 25-1-55 and no traffic had been dealt with at that station or on the siding leading to that station from that date.

(f) Each case is dealt with on its own merits.

(g) Rs. 16,154 approximately.

Railway Employees

50̂ . Shri B. S. Marthy: WiU the Minister of Railways be pleased to state;

(a) whether an Assistant Statlotn Master is subordinate to a Station
Master; and

(b) whether the diutieB atnd responsibilities o f Station Masters are greater than those of Assistant Station
Masters?

The Deputy Minister of RAihrays and Transport (Sliri AUgemi): â)
Yes.

(b) During their tour of duty the Station Mastert and Assistant Station Masters are responsible for the running of the Station. The Station
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Master is in addition responsmie lor general supervision, goods booking and closing ot the cash.

Railway  Employees

507. Shri B. S. Murthy: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Efficiency Bar in the corresponding old scale of pay of Rs. 45-5-60-E.B.-95 for Assistant
Station Masters and Station Masters and the prescribed scale of pay of Rs. 64-4-120-5-170 is on the same
proportionate level;

(b) whether all those who had already crossed the Efficiency Bar in the corresponding old scales were also fixed below the Efficiency Bar stage in the prescribed scale along with those who had not crossed the bar;
Rnd

(c) if CO, the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Minister of Railways ind Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
No.

(b) Yes.
(c) The (ientral Pay Commission,

WhoBe recommendations were accepted, recommended only a certain credit for past service. There is no pirovision for placing those who had crossed the Bfficiency Bar in the old scale above the Efficiency Bar in prescribed scale.

New R ailway Lines

508. Shri Wodeyar: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of India have asked the Mysore Government to send proposals for laying new railway lines in the State for inclusion in the Second Five
Year Plan: and

(b) if so, the r ature of the proposals sent by the Mysore Government? .

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
Yes. Sir.

(b) It is not usual to lay such proposals on the Table of the Lok Sabha.

Railway Employees

509. Pandit M. B. Bhargava: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state":

(a) whether it is a fact that pro motions to the wireless operators posts, both in tlie selection and non-selection grades in the Northern Railway are being made on the basis of the provisional seniority list;

(c) whether it is contrary to the being made without deciding the objections to the provisional list and flnalisation thereof;

(b) whether these promotions are instructions of the Railway Board:
and

(d) if so, the action Government propose to take in the matter?

The Deputy Minister of RaUways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
Yes.

(b) Such promotions are provisional subject to readjustment, if nec’essary on the issue of the final seniority lists, keeping in view the objection, if any, raised by staff.

(c) No.
(d) Does not arise.
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